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LAWS OF WISCONSIN-CH. liS. 

[No. 275, A.] [Published March 25, 1887.] 

CHAPTER 125. 
AN ACT for the pstablishment of a Superior 

court in and for the county of Milwaukee. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, representeil 
in senate and a$sembly, do enact as follows: 

EatnbU.blng & SECTION 1. There ie hereby constituted and as-
superior court 
In Milwaukee tablished in and for the county.of Milwaukee, a 
county. court, to be known as the Superior court of Mil-

Electlr.n of 
jwi&'e. eSc. 

waukee county, which court shall ~e held at the 
city of Milwaukee, in said county, by a judge to 
bi elected for that purpose. 

SECTION 2. A judge of said Superior court shall 
be elected on the first Tuesday of April, A. D. 
1887, and every sixth year thereafter at the same 
time and in the same manner as provided by law 
for the election of judges of the circuit and county 
courts, and all the provisions of chapter 7, of the 
revised statutes, relating to the elections of county 
judges are made applicable to the election of such 
judge of the said Superior court. The term of 
office of the judge of said Superior court shall be 
six yearb, aud shall commence on the first Mon­
day of January next after such election. 

Dl.~D&' the Sl!:CTION 3. On and after the first Monday of 
COu~courtof J A D h" d" d ~ DrJ:fweI'B anuary, . . 1888, t e JurIS ICtlOn an powers 
:-OIL;!U '0' of the county court of Milwaukee county, in civil 

actions and proceedings, couferred by chapter U5, 
of the revised statutes and the acts amendatory 
thereof, and by any and all laws applicable to 
such county court as a court of civil jurisdiction, 
shall be divested aud transferred from said county 
court to said Superior court of Milwaukee county, 
and sairl t3uperior court shall be invested with and 
have and exercise all such powersand jurisdiction 
as fully in a.ll respects as the same are now had, 
held and exercised by said county court; and all 
the provisions of !'laid chapter 115, of the revised 
statutes and the acts amendatory thereof, and all 
laws which shall be in force on the first day of 
January, A. D. 188~, as far as they relatfl to, or 
govern said county court of Milwaukeecounty, as 
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a court of civil jurisdiction, or its officers shall 
apply to and govern said Superior court and the 
officers thereof. 
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SECTION 4-. All actions, causes, pleadings, pro- TraDBf~ 
cess and proceedings, which may be pending in .~a:~ 
laid county court, as a court of civil jurisdiction !~~:u~u: 
on the first Monday of January, A. D. 1888, shall, 
on that day, be transferred, returnable and con-
tinued to, and become actions and proceedings in 
the Superior court of iaid county, and such ac-
tions and proceedings shall. on and after that 
date be ·deemed and treated as pending in said 
Superior court for all purposes, to the same ex-
tent and with the same effect as if such actionR 
and proceedings had been originally commenced 
and had in said Superior court; and all motions, 
orders, writs and proceedings then pending in 
said county court, as a court of civil jurisdiction, 
shall be heard, executed and disposed of, in and 
by said Superior \!ourt, which court shall also have 
power to issue writs of execution or other final 
proce!?s, or to use such other powers and proceed-
mgs a~ may be in accordance with law, to enforce 
the previous orders and judgments of said county 
court. 

SEeMoN 5. The clerk of the circuit court of Clerk T 
Milwaukee county shall be ex-officio clerk of said Tide lie 

Superior court, and shall, under the direction of 
the judge of said court, provide a seal therefor. 

SECTION 6. Every person elected or appointed Judgetoall:e 

judge of said Superior court, shall, before enter- :3,-;:~!:, 
ing upon the duties of his office, take and sub- 8&Iar:T. 
Icribe before some officer authorized to adminis-
ter oaths, and file in the office of the clerk of the 
circuit court of said county, duly certified, the 
following oath of office: "I do solemnly swear 
that I will support the constitution of the United 
States, and the con~titution or the state of Wis-
consin, and that I will administer justice without 
respect to persons, and I will faithfully and im-
partially discharge the duties of the office of judge 
of the Superior court of Milwaukee county, ac-
cording to the best of my ability;" and he shall 
receive an annual salary of five thousand dollars, 
to be paid quarterly out of the treasury of the 
said county. 

SECTION 7. So much of any act or acts as vests Repeal. 

in the ceunty court of Milwaukee ~ounty, juris-
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diction in civil actions and proceedings, is hereby 
repealed; this section, however, shall not take 
Qffect until the first Monday of J a1mary, A. D. 1888. 

E1eet1oD of SECTION 8. Within ten days after the passage 
~~h~:hb.:ld and publication of this act, the county c1e1'k of 
&DdcoDducted. the county of Milwaukee shall give notice of the 

election of a judge of the Superior court, at the 
election on the first Tuesday in April, 1~87, in the 
same manner as is provided for notices of elections 
for justices of the supreme court and circuit and 
county judge!?, so far as snch provisions are appli­
cable, and no other or further notice of such elec-
tion shall be necessary. . 

SECTION 9. This act shall take effect and be 
in force from and after its passage and publication. 

Approved March 24, 1887. 

[No. 54, S.] [Published April 14, 1887'.] 

CHAPTER 126. 
AN ACT to provide for the formation and govern­

ment of mutual, reciprocal or co-operative asso­
ciations, wishing to engage in the manufacture 
or distribution of products or the transaction of 
general business. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented 
in senate and assembly, do enact as follows: 

Jlutua1.reclpro- SECTION 1. Any number of persons not less 
~eo=~~ra- than five, may become a body corporate for the 
ra~~ow purpose of engaging in and carrying on any trade 

01' business upon the mutual, reciprocal or co-op­
erative plan, under such rules and regulations as 
they may adopt conformably to the provisions of 

.ArtIcles to be 
1IIed. 

'l'eDure of 
o1Ilce. 

this chapter. 
f::)ECTION 2. Such associations, having duly filed 

~rticles of incorporation according to law! may 
sue and be sued, hold property and execute deeds 
and contracts, and have all the ri~hts and pr1vi­
leges of other corporations or of citizens. 

SECTION 3. No member of such association shall 
hold more than one office at one time. 


